

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

406 AMOUNT OF AID TO DEPENDENTS OF VETERANS CHAP. 377 PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

No major deviation may be made from the installation described in the permit without the written approval of the electrical inspector.

Sec. 82-G. Fees for permits. Any city or town in the state which has provided for electrical inspection in accordance with the provisions of sections 82-A to 82-J, inclusive, may establish license fees which shall be paid by the applicant for a permit, before the permit is issued.

Sec. 82-H. Inspection and certificates of approval. Upon the completion of any installation of electrical equipment which has been made under a permit, it shall be the duty of the person, firm or corporation making the installation to notify the electrical inspector having jurisdiction, who shall inspect the work within a reasonable time.

Where the inspector finds the installation to be in conformity with the provisions of sections 82-A to 82-J, inclusive, he shall issue to the person, firm or corporation making the installation a certificate of approval.

If, upon inspection, any installation is not found to be fully in conformity with the provisions of sections 82-A to 82-J, inclusive, and all applicable local ordinances, rules and regulations, the electrical inspector making the inspection shall at once forward to the person, firm or corporation making the installation a written notice stating the defects which have been found to exist.

Sec. 82-I. Penalties. Any person, firm or corporation who shall violate any of the provisions of sections 82-D to 82-J, inclusive, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$5 nor more than \$50 for each offense.

Sec. 82-J. Affect on by-laws or ordinances. No existing by-law or ordinance now in effect in any city or town in this state shall be in any way affected by the provisions of sections 82-A to 82-J, inclusive.'

Director's note: Reallocated as §§ 82-1 to 82-R. Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 377

AN ACT Relating to Amount of Aid to Dependents of Veterans.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 302, repealed. Section 302 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 370 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby repealed.

TAX ON COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

CHAP. 378

407

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22-A, § 13, repealed and replaced. Section 13 of chapter 22-A of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 386 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 13. Amount of aid. The division shall determine the character and amount of aid which shall be granted with due regard to the resources of the veteran and his dependents and the necessary expenditures and conditions existing in each case, and which shall be sufficient, when added to all other income and resources available, to provide such dependents with a reasonable subsistence compatible with decency and health. In determining the amount of aid the division shall use the same budgetary standards as are being used by the department of health and welfare.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 378

AN ACT Relating to the Tax on Commercial Fertilizer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 14, §§ 217-A-217-D, additional. Chapter 14 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 4 new sections to be numbered 217-A to 217-D, inclusive, to read as follows:

'Fertilizer Tax

Sec. 217-A. Fee on commercial fertilizer sold. Any person, firm or corporation who shall manufacture, sell, distribute, transport, offer or expose for sale, distribution or transportation in this state any mixed fertilizer shall on or before September 1st in each year file with the state tax assessor a sworn statement, in such form as the state tax assessor may prescribe, listing exactly the number of net tons of mixed fertilizer sold by him in the state during the 12 months preceding July 1 of the current year. With the filing of said statement, each such person, firm or corporation shall pay to the state tax assessor a fee of 1c a ton of 2,000 pounds for mixed fertilizer so sold. Whenever a statement has been filed and the fee required by this section has been paid, no other person shall be required to pay the fee. The state tax assessor or his agents shall be authorized to examine the books of the person, firm or corporation filing the statement for the purpose of verifying the same.

Sec. 217-B. Disposition of fees. The fees so collected by the state tax